recognized teachers shall receive the annual performance bonus 

associated with the tier: 

a. Tier 1 (67th–79th percentile) – Above-Average Growth: 

Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) performance bonus, 

b. Tier 2 (80th–94th percentile) – High Growth: Fifteen 

Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) performance bonus, and 

c. Tier 3 (95th percentile and above) – Exceptional 

Growth: Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) 

performance bonus. 

2.  The assignment to a tier shall be based solely on measurable 

student academic growth, calculated using a rolling two-year period 

of statewide assessment data.  Provided that, during the first year 

of the pilot program, tier assignment shall be calculated using a

[...]

There is hereby appropriated to the Office of 

Educational Quality and Accountability from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the Oklahoma Education Lottery Trust Fund of the 

State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2027, the sum of 

Twenty-five Million Dollars ($25,000,000.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of 

Educational Quality and Accountability by law for the Growth-Based 

Teacher Compensation Program. 

SECTION 4.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation